

74367-8

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

74367-8

OCT 26 2016

No. 74367-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

DEBI O'BRIEN,
SANDRA FERGUSON
MARGARET BOYLE,

Appellants,

v.

ABM INDUSTRIES, INC.
ABM PARKING SERVICES, INC.
LEONARD CARDER AND JANE DOE CARDER AND THE
MARITAL COMMUNITY THEREOF,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
AT SEATTLE

The Honorable William Downing, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
OCT 26 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONDENT MAKES MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD	1
A. The Following Corrections Apply to the Misrepresentations of the Evidentiary Record.....	1
B. The Trial Court Erred By Usurping the Role of the Jury and Concluding (inter alia) that the Garage Inspections Were “Not Outside the Scope of Anticipatable Duties”	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO STRIKE.....	18
A. Standard of Review is DeNovo.....	18
B. The Statements in the Declaration Are Based on O’Brien’s Personal Knowledge and Are Admissible Evidence.....	19
C. The Statements in the Declaration Describing Witness’ Deposition Testimony Are Offered As Evidence That CR 11 Sanctions Were Not Warranted.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Rice v. Offshore Systems, Inc.</i> , 167 Wn.Ap. 77, 86, 272 P.3d 865 (Div. 1, 2012);.....	18
<i>Momah v. Bharti</i> , 144 Wash. App. 731, 749, 182 P.3d 455 (2008)...	18
<i>Antonius v. King County</i> , 153 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	20
